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able vacation. A county surve)'or, 
however, is elected by the people and 
his compensation per diem is fixed by 
statute. He is entitled to compensation 
onlv when he works. We know of no 
la; which fixes the hours of employ­
ment of county and state officers as 
eight hours per day. It is a well known 
fact that many of them work more 
than eight hours per day. This also 
applies to officers, state and county, 
who are paid on a per diem basis. Nor 
do we know of any law which defines 
per diem as eight hours. It is well 
known that such officers as county 
commissioners and legislators soine­
times work less and sometimes more 
than eight hours per day and they 
nevertheless are entitled to their per 
diem pay and no more. 

Since a county surveyor is an elective 
officer and is paid a statutory fee only 
for the days he works and is free to 
accept other employment when not 
working for the county and the stat­
ute does not limit the work per diem 
to eight hours, it is my opinion that. 
he may not charge for over-time any 
more than any other county officer 
may charge for over-time. To permit 
officers throughout the state, paid on 
the per diem basis, to charge for over­
time work, might result. in many abuses. 

It is my opinion, therefore, that n 
county surveyor is not entitled to com­
pensation from the county when he is 
not working for the county; that he 
is not entitled to compensation for 
over-time in the absence of a statute 
permitting it nnd that therefore he may 
not apply over-time work when he is 
away on a vacation and not working 
for the county. 

Opinion No. 639 

1\Iotor Vehicles-Licenses-Registra­
tion for Less than Half Year. 

HELD: Under Section 1760, R. C. M., 
1921, and amendments, one-half of the 
annual license fee must be collected for 
motor vehicle registrations within the 
last one-half year. 

November 5, 1934. 
You write to inquire if registration 

fees to be collected under Section 1760, 
R. C. l\-1. 1921, and amendments, may 

be collected by the payment of one­
fourth of the annual registration fee 
if the registration takes place after 
September 3 of each year. 

Under this statute, as amended by 
Chapter 182 of the Laws of 1929, a 
payment of one-fourth of the annual 
license fee was authorized. When the 
statute was amended by Chapter 103, 
Laws of 1933 this provision was omit­
ted and that statute does not appear 
to authorize such payment. The stat­
ute was again amended by Chapter 38, 
La \VS of the Extraordinary Session of 
1933-1934. This is the last expression 
of the legislative will upon this ques­
tion and controls. It provides: "If any 
dealer, or motor vehicle or trailer, or 
semi-trailer, is originally registered six 
(6) months after the time of registra­
tion, as set by law, the registration 
fee for the remainder of such year 
shall be one-half of the regular fee 
above given." • 

The right to register for one-fourth 
of a year is totally omitted from the 
present law and the statute specifically 
provides that a registration within the 
last one-half year shall require the 
collection of one-half of the annual reg­
istration fee. 

Opinion No. 640 

CoUl1;s - Fees - Witnesses - Jurors 
-Budget-County Commissioners 

-Emt>rgency Expenditures. 

HELD: Witnesses' fees in criminal 
cases and jurors' fees are mandatory 
expenditures required by law. 

Where there is a shortage in the 
budget as regards the amount allotted 
for jurors and witnesses the Board of 
County Commissioners should proceed 
under section 6, Chapter 148, Laws of 
1929. 

November 8, 1934. 
Your letter to us of the 18th ult., 

is as follows: 
"Mr. Will Whalen, Clerk of the Dis­

trict Court of Lewis and Clark County 
has requested an opinion of this of­
fice as regards a construction of the 
budget law, Chapter 148 of the 1921) 
Session Laws. 

"Paragraph III of sub-section 5 of 
said law reads as follows: 'Expendi-
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